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February 19, 1999 ot N
File No. 12-3047-60 N

Mr. Tommy A. Conner
Conner-Bak, LLP

444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

SUBJECT: Confirmation of Discussions Regarding Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater
Monitoring Report, New Genico Facility, 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland,
California

Dear Mr. Conner;

Kleinfelder, Inc. (Kleinfelder) is pleased to provide you with this confirmation of our discussions
regarding the subject report, specifically with respect to the letter dated February 21, 1999, from
Barney Chan of Alameda County Health Care Services.

In light of the fact that Kleinfelder did not obtain dissolved oxygen readings from monitoring
well HMW-1, we will, at no additional charge to the project, measure dissolved oxygen in this
well and in wells HMW-2 and HMW-3. Readings will not be taken from HMW-4, due to the
fact that HMW-4 is a 0.6-inch inner diameter well, special equipment is required to collect a
sample, and the resulting oxygen readings are suspect due to exposure to air.

Kleinfelder will also use a bailer to observe HMW-3 for the presence of floating product, and for
odor. The observations made previously are suspect as the sample collected was non-detect for
all constituents for which analyses were performed, also at no additional charge to the project.

The results of this additional effort will be reported in the Revised Fourth Quarter 1998
Groundwater Monitoring Report, which will contain corrections to Table 3 that were previously
brought to your attention and to the attention of ACHCSA by Kleinfelder; it is anticipated that
the subject draft report will be to your offices by Friday, February 26, 1999. Time required for
report corrections and time required to respond to the subject ACHCSA letter have not, and will
rol. e charged 1o the project
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If you have any questions about this confirmation letter, or your understanding of our discussions
and agreement differ from that presented herein, please contact me immediately.

Sincerely,
KLEINFELDER, INC.

7%

William G. Theyskens, CE.G., C.HG,
Environmental Group Manager

cc: Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

March 24, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-8577

StID # 4610 » (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Tommy Conner
444 De Haro St., Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

Re: Review of Reports for 3927 E. 14% St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Conner:

I have completed my review of the Errata for Third Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring
Repert and the Revised Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above
site. It appears that the items mentioned in my prior February 11, 1999 letter to Mr. Hausauer
have been addressed, namely:

The dissolved oxygen readings reflect concenrations in parts per million (ppm)

A slight sheen was observed on HMW-3 as previously reported, even though, the petroleum
concentrations were ND. This is unusual, but apparently indicates the presence of a non-
petroleum matenal.

*  The concentration of petroleum contaminants in HMW-1 has decreased since the addition of
the Oxygen Releasing Compound even though the dissolved oxygen concentration has not
increased significantly. This may be the case that the dissolved oxygen is being consumed in
a rate that is comparable to that being released by the ORC.

I would anticipate the need to continue monitor the wells and fater provide evidence that the
concentration of petroleum has equilibrated or is decreasing. This may be done by plotting the
data over time and/or evaluating the data statistically. Our office will entertain your consultant’s
proposal to do such an evaluation when deemed appropriate.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Lo, t1 Btio—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
1
C. B Chan, file
Mr R Hausauer, 6017 E 14" St, Qakland CA 94621
Mr. W Theyskins, Klemfelder, 1362 Ridder Park Drive, San Jose, CA 93131
Ms D Sheldon, ATC Associates. 6666 Owens Dr . Pleasanton. CA 94566
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March 5, 1999

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577
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Re:  Revised Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report
3927 East 14th Street

Oatkland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the Revised Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report
prepared for Ruben Hausauer’s 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California site. This revised
report is responsive to your February 11, 1999 letter to Mr. Hausauer. Groundwater monitoring

was performed on 16 December 1998 by Kleinfelder Inc. personnel. This report was prepared by
Kleinfelder Inc. at the request of Ruben Hausauer.

If you have any questions or comments, please call either Kleinfelder Inc. at (408) 436-
1155 or me at (415) 621-3939. Thank you for your time and attention.

Very truly yours,

Tommy A. Conner

:syr/Enclosure

ce State Water Resources Control Board (w/encl)
P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento. Califernia 94244-2120

Crary Rogers, Ph.D. (w encl)

Agquatic & Environmental Applications
380353 Davy Court

Fremont, CA 94536



B kLeiNFELDER

REVISED FOURTH QUARTER 1998
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REFORT
NEW GENICO FACILITY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR:  Conner-Bak, LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

ATTENTION:  Mr. Tommy Conner

Copyright 1999 Kleinfelder, Inc.
All Rights Reserved.

This document was prepared for nse only by the client, only for the purposes stated, and
within a reasonable time from issuance. Non-commercial, educational and scientific use
of this report by regulatory agencies is regarded as “fair use” and not a violation of
copyright. Regulatory agencies may make additional copies of this document for internal
use. Copies may also be made available to the public as required by law. The reprint
must acknowledge the copvright and indicate that permission to reprint has been
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March 3, 1999
File No. 12-3047-60

Mr. Tommy A. Conner
Conner-Bak, LLP

444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

SUBJECT: Revised Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report, New Genico
Facility, 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Conner:

Kleinfelder, Inc. (Kleinfelder) is pleased to provide you with the Revised Fourth Quarter 1998
Groundwater Monitoring Report for the New Genico facility (New Genico) located at 3927 East
14th Street, QOakland, California (site; Plate 1). Note that 14™ Street has been renamed
“International Boulevard” for consistency with previous reports; however, we will continue to
refer to the site as 3927 East 14" Street. This report discusses field procedures, observations, and
results of the fourth quarter 1998 groundwater monitoring event. Work was conducted in
accordance with Kleinfelder’s proposal dated June 18, 1998.

Kleinfelder performed groundwater monitoring and sampling on December 16, 1998, collecting
groundwater samples from four groundwater monitoring wells at the site (HMW-1 through
HMW-4). Monitoring well locations are shown on Plate 2. This report revision includes the
results of observations and measurements of dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential
(redox potential) performed on February 19, 1999, within wells HMW-1 through HMW-3.

BRIEF BACKGROUND

A release from an underground storage tank (UST) previously located on-site resulted in impacts
to soil and groundwater. The UST was removed previously, along with some of the impacted
soils. In accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS) and
Califorma Regional Water Qualitt Control Boeard. San Francisco Bay Region (RWOQCB).
requirements. monitoring activiues have been performed since August 1996 and are continuing
at the site. A release from LSTs formerls located across the street at the Motor Partners facility
has also impacted soil and groundwater. and it appears that there is some comminghng of
plumes
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All of the wells are completed in the first continuous water-bearing zone encountered beneath the
site. Wells HMW-1 through HMW-3 are constructed with 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) casing. HMW-4 was a “pre-constructed” well using 0.6-inch inner diameter (1.D.) PVC
casing that was installed using direct push technology on November 18, 1998.

FIELD WORK

Kleinfelder performed the monitoring concurrently with Motor Partners’ monitoring event on
December 16, 1998. Kleinfelder measured depths to water (Table 1) and collected groundwater
samples on December 16, 1998, from three of the four monitoring wells in accordance with the
protocol presented in Appendix A. Measurements of redox potential and dissolved oxygen were
made immediately prior to sampling. Groundwater depth could not be measured this quarter in
HMW-4 as the sounder was too large for this 0.6-inch I.D. well.

Prior to purging the wells on December 16, 1998, Kleinfelder remeasured water levels in three of
the four wells using an electronic measuring device, and in three of the four wells, a translucent
bailer was used to monitor for the presence of floating product or a sheen. Kleinfelder noted a
slight sheen on HMW-3; no measurable thickness of floating product was noted. Neither a sheen
nor floating product was observed in the remaining monitoring wells on December 16, 1998. An
odor was noted in the groundwater in HMW-1 and HMW-3. Due to the small diameter of HMW-
4. it was not possible to insert a bailer and monitor for a sheen or floating product in this manner.
Due to its small diameter, well HMW-4 had to be purged with a peristaltic pump. The other
wells were purged with a bailer.

Purging was performed until a minimum of three casing volumes of water were removed from
each well. Purge logs and field observation sheets are included in Appendix B.

During the February 19, 1999 monitoring, no sheen and no odor were noted in well HMW-3. No
sheen was noted in either HMW-1 or HMW-2. A slight odor and a strong odor were, however,
noted in wells HMW-1 and HMW-2, respectively.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

Groundwater samples collected during the fourth quarter 1998 were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as diesel (TPHd), TPH as motor oil (TPHmo), and TPH as
gasoline (TPHg) by modified United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
8015 henzene. toluene. ethvibenzene. and xylenes (BTEX) and methy T tert-buts T ether (MBE).



The four samples were also analyzed by the laboratory for the bioremediation indicator
parameters that were specifically requested by ACHCS. These analyses include:

e ferrous iron
e nitrate-nitrogen
s sulfate

Samples were collected in laboratory supplied containers. The groundwater samples were
submitted to Entech Analytical Labs, Inc., of Sunnyvale, California, for chemical analysis.
Entech is a laboratory certified by the State of California to perform the above-mentioned
analyses.

RESULTS

Groundwater Gradient

Table 1 presents the water-level data for December 1998 for the New Genico facility. Depth-to-
water data as measured and provided by Rogers Environmental Services on December 16, 1998,
is presented on Table 2. Plate 2 presents the groundwater piezometric contours for
September 24, 1998, using the data collected by Kleinfelder.

As illustrated in Plate 2, the groundwater flow direction beneath the site was southerly on
December 16, 1998. The magnitude of the hydraulic gradient was approximately 0.015 foot per
foot. This flow direction and hydraulic gradient are generally consistent with previous findings.
Groundwater levels declined an average of 1.6 feet since last quarter in three of the site’s four
groundwater monitoring wells.

Floating product

A slight sheen was observed in HMW-3 on December 16, 1998, but there was no measurable
quantity of floating product. Neither a sheen nor floating product was observed in the other site
wells. Historical data with respect to the presence/absence of floating product or a sheen
indicates that in the previous quarter, a sheen was noted in HMW-1 and HMW-2. Floating
product was not observed in the wells in the previous quarter.

During the February 19, 1999 monitoring, no sheen and no odor were noted in well HMW-3. No
sheen was noted in either HMW-1 or HMW-2. A slight odor and a strong odor were, however,
noted iy wells HMW-T and HMW-2, respectivels

Groundwater Analvses

Fhis quarter's groundwater chemistry data tor the site are presented m Table 3 Historieal data
also presented on Table 30 were obtamed from ALC Nssoctates, Ine s Fowrth Quarter 1997
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Groundwater Monitoring Report (January 8, 1998); Artesian Environmental’s Groundwater
Sampling Point Installation and Sampling Report (January 30, 1998); Groundworks
Environmental, Inc.’s First Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (April 10, 1998);
Kleinfelder’s Second Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (July 29, 1998); and
Kleinfelder’s Third Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (October 22, 1998).

Laboratory reports from Entech are included in Appendix C. The values of the groundwater
parameters measured prior to sampling (pH, temperature and specific conductivity) are presented
on Table 4.

The following summarizes the December 1998 analytical results for the 3927 East 14™ Street
facility.

¢ TPHd was not reported in any of the wells this quarter.

e TPHmo was reported in well HMW-1, its concentration decreasing significantly from
last quarter. TPHmo was not detected in the other on-site wells.

e TPHg concentrations decreased in wells HMW-1 and HMW-3 (TPHg concentrations
were ND in HMW-3.) TPHg concentrations increased in HMW-2 and HMW-4.

¢ Benzene concentrations decreased in well HMW-1. Benzene concentrations increased
slightly in IIMW-2 and HMW-4. Benzene remained non-detect (ND) in HMW-3 for
the fourth consecutive quarter. Benzene concentrations are in excess of its Maximum
Contaminent Level (MCL) of 1 microgram per liter (pg/L) in HMW-1, HMW-2 and
HMW-4.,

¢ Toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes concentrations decreased in well HMW-1.
Toluene and ethylbenzene remained ND in HMW-3 for the fourth consecutive quarter.
Total Xylenes were reported to be ND in HMW-3. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes concentrations increased slightly in HMW-2. Ethylbenzene and total xylenes
concentrations increased slightly in HMW-4. All three constituents that were reported
were below their respective MCLs.

e MIBE concentrations were not reported due to the malfunctioning of laboratory
instrumentation.

Bioremediation Indicator Parameters

Selected bioremediation indicator parameters were either measured in the field (dissolved oxygen
and redox potential) or analyzed by the analytical laboratory (nitrate, sulfate, and ferrous iron).
Results for upgradient wells and wells located proximate to the former TIST location were
compared to wells located downgradient of the former UST location to see il any general trends
were discernible.

\vailable data indicates the hvdrogeologic regime beneath the site is relatively consistent from

well to well This would suggest that all other thines beine equal. groundwater characteristics

~hould be refativels uniform provimate to the sie. Dw ng the December 16, 1998 monitoring
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event, relatively high concentrations of dissolved oxygen were indicated in cross- to upgradient
well HMW-3. The lowest dissolved oxygen content was measured in well HMW-2 which is,
with the exception of HMW-1, the New Genico well that is located closest to, and downgradient
of, the former UST location (dissolved oxygen was not measured in HMW-1 during the
December 16, 1998 event due to a technical oversight). Note, however, that HMW-2 is located
approximately 100 feet downgradient of the former UST location. This reduced concentration
may be a result of the use of oxygen as biodegradation occurs within the petroleum hydrocarbon
plume.

Oxygen releasing compounds (ORCs) were “injected” proximate to the former UST locations by
ATC Associates, Inc., in November 1998. A significant increase in dissolved oxygen
concentrations was not noticed in HMW-2 in December 1998, likely due to its distance from the
ORC injection points.

The highest concentration of dissolved oxygen in site (New Genico) wells in December 1998
was indicated in HMW-4, located a significant distance downgradient of the former UST
location. The high concentration of dissolved oxygen in HMW-4 may be partially due to the fact
that the dissolved oxygen was measured in a container at the ground surface (the dissolved
oxygen probe does not fit down the 0.6-inch inner diameter well). The exposure to air at the
surface would likely result in a higher reading than would be indicated if the measurement was
made in the well. It is judged unlikely that the dissolved oxygen readings in HMW-4 would be
affected by the ORCs due to its distance from them.

Concentrations of dissolved oxygen in Motor Partners’ well MW-4, which is located
approximately ten feet downgradient from the former New Genico UST location, were reported
by Aquatic and Environmental Applications (January 4, 1999) to be 9.2 mg/L on December 16,
1999. Concentrations of 2.9 mg/L had been reported on September 24, 1998. This suggests that
the dissolved oxygen concentration has increased significantly in this well since the ORC
installation in November 1998, likely due to its proximity and downgradient location with
respect to the ORCs.

Kleinfelder measured dissolved oxygen concentrations and redox potential in three of the New
Genico site’s wells (HMW-1, HMW-2 and HMW-3) on February 19, 1999. Kleinfelder also
used dedicated bailers to observe for the presence of a sheen or floating produet, and to make
observations with respect to odor. Dissolved oxygen concentrations and redox potential
measurements from this event are indicated on Table 3. Dissolved oxygen concentrations
increased in all three wells with respect to the previously measured values (December 1998 for
HMW-2 and HMW-3, and September 1998 for HMW-1). Increased concentrations of dissolved
ovvgen in HMW-1 and HMW-2 appear to be atributable to the oxygen releasing compounds
miccted proximate to the former UST at the New Genico site Redox potentials in EEMW-1 and
VW3 were positive, and the redon potential e HMW-2 was nereasingly negative. as
measured on February 190 1999 (this may suggest anacrobic biodegradation 1s sull occurnng n
IV -2
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When bioremediation occurs in relatively anaerobic environments, the following trends may be
observed across the dissolved contaminant plume:

e A decrease in nitrate concentrations;
s A decrease in sulfate concentrations;
e Anincrease in ferrous iron; and

e Redox potentials become increasingly negative.

The foliowing presents our findings with respect to the selected bioremediation indicator
parameters during the December 1998 quarter:
(aefof)a(.« }

s Nitrate concentrations were higher than previously reported in HMW-1 (not suggestive
of anaerobic biodegradation), decreased slightly over the previous quarter in HMW-3,
and were “ND” in the remaining wells, suggesting anaerobic biodegradation may be
occurring.

» Sulfate concentrations increased from ND in the previous quarter to 33.0 mg/L in well
HMW-1 (not suggestive of anaerobic biodegradation). Sulfate concentrations
decreased in well HMW-3, remained ND in well HMW-2, and increased only slightly
in well HMW-4. No discernible pattern was observed.

e Ferrous iron was reported ND for well HMW-3 and increased from ND last quarter to
0.17 mg/L to 1.2 mg/L in the remaining wells. These concentrations indicate increases
from the previous quarter, and may suggest the occurrence of anaerobic
bioremediation.

e The redox potential in well HMW-3 was positive, which is consistent with historical
readings, with the exception of last quarter, which was negative. Redox potentials in
the remaining wells were negative, suggestive of the occurrence of anaerobic
bioremediation.

¢ The increase in nitrate and sulfate concentrations in HMW-1 may be related to the
recent injection of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) proximate to the former UST
location and may indicate an increasingly aerobic environment proximate to HMW-1.

The following presents our findings with respect to the observations made, and dissolved oxygen
and redox potential measurements performed, on February 19, 1999:

¢ Concentrations of dissolved oxveen in Motor Partners™ well MW-4. which is located
approvimately ten feet downgradient from the former New Genico UST Tocation. suggest
that the dissolved oxyeen concentration has mncreased significantls 1 this well since the
ORC msallation in November 1998
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o Increased concentrations of dissolved oxygen in HMW-1 and HMW-2 appear to be
attributable to the oxygen releasing compounds injected proximate to the former UST at
the New Genico site.

e The redox potential in HMW-2 was increasingly negative, as measured on February 19,
1999 (this may suggest anaerobic biodegradation is still occurring in HMW-2).

s No sheen and no odor were noted in well IMW-3. No sheen was noted in either HMW-1
or HMW-2. A slight odor and a strong odor were, however, noted in wells HMW-1 and
HMW-2, respectively.

Quality Control Results

Laboratory quality contro} (QC) data were evaluated to assess the acceptability of the analytical
results. QC results are included with the Certified Analytical Reports (CARs) in Appendix C.
Laboratory QC consisted of checking adherence to holding times and evaluating method blanks
and blank spikes (BS). All analyses were performed within the required holding times. No
compounds were detected in any of the method blanks. BS recoveries were within the laboratory
acceptance limits.

The laboratory QC results indicate the data are of acceptable quality.

CONCLUSIONS

Data suggests that dissolved oxygen concentrations are increasing proximate to, and to a lesser
extent, downgradient of the ORC injection points. Concentrations of TPHg, TPHmo, and BTEX
have decreased significantly proximate to the former UST since last quarter. This decrease may
be related to an increased rate of biodegradation due to the presence of more oxygen, as aerobic
biodegradation occurs at a faster rate than does anaerobic biodegradation. Consideration should
be given to analyzing for additional parameters so that the monitoring for the Motor Partners site
and the New Genico site can be more fully integrated.

LIMITATIONS

Kleinfelder prepared this report in accordance with generally accepted standards of care, which
exist in Northern California at this time. Conclusions are based on field observations made by
Klemfelder personnel and quantitatine chemical analy <is of four groundwater samples and a trip
blank provided by Iintech laboraton

It should be recounized that definition and evaluation of geelogic and cnvironmenta! condiions
i~ a difficult and mexact science  Judgments leading o conclustons wnd recommendations are
cenerally made with meomplete knowledee of the present susuwiface condiiens Aot
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extensive studies, including additional subsurface investigations, may be performed to reduce
uncertainties. If the Client wishes to reduce the uncertainties of this investigation, Kleinfelder
should be notified for additional consultation. No warranty, express or implied, is made.

If you have any questions about the enclosed report or any other aspect of the work, please
contact Bill Theyskens at (408) 436-1155.

Sincerely,

KLEINFELDER, INC.

Cristina Goulart William G. Theyskens/C.E.G., C.HG.
Staff Scientist Environmental Group Manager
Attachments

MO, 1488
CERTIFIED
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Table 1 k KLEINFELDER

Groundwater Elevatons (1)
New Genico Facility

1397 East 14th Street Oakland, California

Casing Depth o Groundwater  Floating Corrected
Elevation Groundwater  Elevation  Product (2)  Elevation (3)
Well Date  (feet, MSL) (feet) {feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)

HMW-1 8/22/96 31.25 801 23.24 - 2324
2/25/97 5.95 2530 —- 25.30

5128197 7.65 23.60 -— 23.60

9/2/97 8.56 .69 -—-- 22.69

11726197 7.50 375 - 23,75

2/9/98 3.35 27.90 —_ 27.90

3/17/98 529 25.96 0.01 25.97

6/30/98 6.63 24.62 0.00 24.62

9/24/98 8.22 23.03 0.00 23.03

12/16/98 6.60 24 59 0.00 24,59

HMW-2  8/22/9% 29.43 8.1 2072 e 20.72
2/25/97 6.00 23.43 - 23.43

5128197 7.65 21.78 -— 21.78

972197 8.59 20.84 —— 20.84

11/26/97 6.82 22.61 e 22.61

2/9/98 3.24 26.19 - 26.19

311798 4.44 24.9% 0.00 24.99

6/30/98 6.30 23.13 0.00) 23.13

9/24/98 8.20 21,23 0.00 21,23

12/16/98 .64 22.79 0.00 2:79

HMW-3 8/22/96 31.48 310 23.38 —— 23.38
225197 6.00 25.48 e 25.48

5/28/97 7.74 23,74 —-—-- 23.74

9/2/97 8.60 22.88 -—-- 22.88

1§/26/97 7.50 23.98 -—-- 23.98

215498 234 29.14 - 29.14

3/17/98 523 26.25 0.00 26.25

6/30/98 6.60 24.88 0.00 24.88

9/24/98 3352 23.16 0.00 23.16

12/16/98 671 24.77 000 2497

HMW-<4  11/26/97 28.80 7.42 21.38 ——— 21 38
2/9/98 2,96 25.84 -— 15.84

3/17/98 572 23.08 0.00 23.08

6/30/98 7.40 21.40 0.00 21.40

9/24/98 9.80 19.00 0.00 19.00

12/16/98 N/A NA 000 N/A,

feet, MSL = feet, relative to Mean Sea Level
"—* = ot measured, or data mot Teadily available
(1) Data prior to 3/17/98 was obtamned from reports prepared by ATC Associates Inc, (1/8/98)

and Artesian Environmental (1/30/98), and 2 Field Report/Data Sheet (ATC, 2/9/98)

(2} Data regardine the presence/aheence of fleating prodeet prine s Marc™ 199% s ret avzillt s
¢ Ule uIne T prararation of thos report

Tofereaed elove s e oo ow e elevat e pais the e i cremeafic wrost v
rwtiog peowd o ds anulurl e oy the heating produt i choiass

Corrod ovanen = Groundwater Tleva e = 00 R0 e Prod e Te Gaeess



Table 2 BH kLEiNFELDER
Groundwater Elevations (1)
Motor Partners Facility
1234 40th Avenue
Qakland, California
Casing Depth to Groundwater  Floating Corrected
Elevarion Groundwater Elevation  Product (2) Elevation (3)
Well Date (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 11/26/97 31.44 7.98 2346 —- 23.46
3/17/98 5.84 25.60 —— 25.60
6/30/98 e - e -
9/24/98 8.74 22.70 e 22.70
12/16/98 7.11 24.33 - 24.33
MWw-2 11/26/97 31.06 7.24 23.82 - 23.82
3/17/98 5.05 26.01 -— 26.01
6/30/98 6.35 24.71 -— 24.71
9/24/98 7.94 23.12 e 23.12
12/16/98 6.42 24.64 e 24.64
MW-3 11/26/97 30.43 7.06 23.37 -— 23.37
3/17/98 5.11 25.32 —n=- 25.32
6/30/98 6.62 23.81 -—- 23.81
9/24/98 3.13 22.30 —-- 22.30
12/16/98 6.52 23.91 - 23.91
MW-4 11/26/97 30,37 6.64 23.73 - 23.73
3/17/98 4.52 25.85 -—- 25.85
6/30/98 5.86 24.51 -— 24.51
9/24/98 7.23 23.14 —rm— 23.14
12/16/98 5.92 24.45 ——— 24.45
MW-5 11/26/97 3037 000 - e ——— e
3/17/98 5.80 2457 - 24.57
6/30/98 e —- —- -—
9/24/98 8.76 22.39 -— 22.39
12.16 98 719 23 Uh - 2396

feer MSL = feer. relative to Mean Sea Level

ot measured. or data not readily availahle

93 data w s obianed tor Gary Rogers of Ades i & Enveoonment

U Daia prior 1o 317 98 was obtsied from a report prenared by A TC Ascoc ates Ine 10 8 981
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B «krieinreLDER

Table 2
Groundwater Elevations (1)
Motor Pariners Facility
1234 40th Avenue

Qakland, California

Casing Depthto  Groundwater  Floating Corrected
Elevation Groundwater Elevation  Product (2) Elevation (3)
Well Date (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)

(2) Data regarding the presence/absence of floating product prior to March 1998 was not
available at the time of preparation of this report.
(3) Corrected elevation is equal to groundwater elevation plus the estimated specific gravity
of the floating product (0.83) mulrplied by the floating product thickness:
Corrected Elevation = Groundwater Elevation + (0.83 x Floating Product Thickness).



Tabte 3
Groundwater Analytical Results '

New Genico Facility
3927 E. 14th Street Qakland, California

— Ferrous  Dissoly ox
Wl Dy e Sample Da TPH as Diesel  TPH as motor ofl  'TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes Methyl tert Butyl Ether  Mutrate  Sulfate Iron  Oxygen Patential”
tugfl) (ug/L) (pg/L) (pgfl) (pg/L) (pg/Ly (ng/l) (pg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/l) (mV)
FEMIW %2246 ND ND 7,400 1,200 170 530 490 enee smem meeen e
NS 2,000 ND 5,400 760 110 260 260 ND cemme wemms raam
SR 2,000 600 6,600 1,100 100 200 340 130 e e cemma eeees
GO 3,700 3,700 4,000 460 40 200 100 ND? 2.0 12 4.20 0.24 -14.4
Ll 2o 1,760 3,000 7,500 1,600 120 270 320 ND? 0.6 ND <0.01 2.0 +105
31798 ND 16,000 11,000 2,100 290 600 760 1,200 ND 0.8 0.16 0g’ -60.4
ORI ND 5,500 10,000 1,300 160 390 350 160 0.4 2.0 0.96 0.77 -46.70
ALY ND 6,600 7,100 850 89 230 180 430/ND? 1.4 ND ND 0.4 =17
IRAIOCH ND 1,400 1,900 290 39 85 160 NR 5.1 33.0 0.17 NR -40
MR - - - - - - - - - - - +107
Hafw 2 0 21 29% 7 400 2,100 6,300 170 57 370 120 2100 2100 meese eeen e
Pl %0 ND 8,400 150 35 280 0 ND? ND ND e e
SR U7 130 200 6,000 170 35 170 67 150 200 200 e e —reen
RN 502 ND* 8,000 210 30 160 90 ND? ND 0.5 1.37 0.38 +25.2
s A 180 ND 1,600 41 1.5 40 10 3 ND ND 0.03 25 +52
b 1708 ND ND 8,600 200 96 410 120 330 ND 0.8 0.01 0.48° -50.28
& WO ND ND 7,300 130 52 240 88 170 ND ND 0.01 0.43 -45.50
RSO b ND ND 2,900 ky3 1.5 38 16 ND ND ND ND 0.32 +67
1210 U8 ND ND 5,300 93 25.0 160 53 NR ND ND 1.1 0.38 -3
AR RS - - - - -~ - - - - - - 1.10 -101
FIAIW 3 822,90 ND ND 1,300 3 6 & 12 ND ND
2507 0 ND 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND memva eees ——aen
SR 9T ND ND 80 ND ND 0.60 ND ND ND ND - e -
2y ND? ND® 140 ND ND 2.1 ND N 2 53 0.03 0.88  +98.6
11026 47 50 ND 70 0.6 0.8 0.8 ND ND 3.5 50 0.01 1.4 +102
SRR ND 00 ND ND ND ND NBb ND 1.1 43 ND 063  9to0
6 WhO8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.0 51 ND 0.25 95.70
REAR I ND ND 58 ND ND ND 0.76 ND 4.9 95 ND 0.63 -16
1 T ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 4.0 55 ND 0.71 138
MRLR - - -- - -- - - - - - - 0.95 +89
[ERSAT 1H2697 400 ND 1,600 42 3.1 1.7 59 ND - -
T 98 ND ND 1,300 20 1.4 6.8 3.0 19 ND 8.6 0.12 2.4’ -26.67
0 ug ND ND 940 17 1.5 18 2 10 ND 18.0 ND 3.7 217
912 L9 ND ND 370 72 ND 0.75 13 11 ND 1 ND 0.58 -17
(BRI N ND 430 11.0 ND 2,70 5.0 NR ND 12 1.20 1.2 234

B KLEINFELDER



Table 3

Groundwarter Analytical Results t
New Genico Facility
39727 E. 14ih Street Oakland, California

Ferrous  Dhssolved”  Hedox

Welld D oA Saunpie Date 1114 1w Diesel TPH as motor oil ‘TPH as Gasoline  Benzene Toluere Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes Methyl test Butyl Ether  Nurate  Suifate Iron  Oaygen' Patential”
i) (pg/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ue/L) {npfl} (ng/L) (pe/L) (mg/l) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/ly (mV)
TRIP Bi ANk L 1T.0% - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
RRTR - ND ND ND ND ND ND s - s -~ -
92108 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12 to ug
T 1.0 150 700 1,750 357
NOTTS

Wl N FIAIW 1 HMW L and HMW-3 are New Genico wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, respectively

TPH Total petioicum hydrocirbons

0 Soodetected o eporting limit

R Aol Reponed due o Lihoratory instrument conditions

Sl iy 2o
Soasurcd nuihe fickd
| Data poot 103 17 9% was obtained from a report prepared by ATC Associates Inc. (1/8/98)
! Positne tosult by ol USEPA Method 8020 analysis/confirmation performed by USEPA Method 8260 zeports ND

: Dirssodved vy gen measored prior to purging
| 1 oty epeied concentration for diesel is estmated due to overlapping fuel patterns
S Samnpleos collecrad on 173797
f M oot Contanen it Level
Cahranma Dk W ster Advisory Level

JH KLEINFELDER
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Table 4
Groundwater Parameters Measured Prior to Sampling
New Genico Facility
3927 E. 14th Street Oakland, California

Specific
Well I.D. No.  Sample Date pH Cornductivity Temperature
(umhos/cm) (°F)
HMW-1 8/22/96 e —— e
2/25/97 4,55 680 75.0
5/28/97 7.70 810 70.4
9/2/97 6.73 1074 73.4
11/26/97 6.93 966 70.0
3/17/98 6.16 1,163 67.6
6/30/98 6.80 1,006 71.6
9/24/98 6.65 1,080 70.3
12/16/98 6.70 830 70.2
HMW-2 8/22/96  -—- - ——
2/25/97 4.65 450 72.1
5/28/97 7.80 480 69.4
9/2/97 6.82 762 74.8
11/26/97 6.99 731 69.8
3/17/98 6.62 741 66.0
6/30/98 6.88 610 71.6
9/24/98 6.81 650 71.9
12/16/98 6.02 590 69.9
HMW-3 8/22/96  ee- - e
2/25/97 5.87 390 63.3
5/28/97 8.00 400 67.6
9/2/97 6.97 669 70.9
11/26/97 6.87 665 67.8
3/17/98 6.43 734 65.9
6/30/98 6.96 640 71.6
9/24/98 6.93 650 69.8
12/16/98 6.94 610 67.7
HMW-4 11/26/97 - —_— -
3/17/98 6.66 769 66.3
630/98 6 98 690 734
902498 705 620 709
1216 98 T2 620 T 0
NOTES

Not Measured
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APPENDIX A
KLEINFELDER FIELD PROTOCOL

A-1 FIELD PREPARATION

Before performing work in the field, environmental staff review the scope of work, prepare a health and
safety plan, coordinate the work to be done with their supervisor, assemble the necessary sample
containers, and check, calibrate and clean equipment to be used in the field. When underground utilities
may exist at a site where subsurface soil samples are being collected, USA Underground is contacted with
the boring locations and the scheduled date of drilling, or a utility locating firm is employed to check the
boring locations.

A-2 DEPTH-TO-WATER MEASUREMENTS

Depth-to-water measurements are made in all the wells at the site prior to initiating purging and sampling,
including wells that are not to be sampled. The depth-to-water measurements are made consecutively in
as short a time as possible to reduce potential errors due to daily variations in the water table.

Depth-to-water (DTW) is measured in the well to within 1/100 of a foot using a conductivity-based water
level indicator. Measurements are taken from the north or marked side of the top of casing of each well.
These marks on the casings have been surveyed by a licensed survey relative to mean sea level (MSL).
The conductivity probe and cable are rinsed in deionized water before and after measuring the first well,
and after each subsequent well. The same water level indicator is used in each well.

A-3 BIODEGRADATION INDICATOR PARAMETERS

* Bijoremediation indicator parameters are measured using a YSI Model 55 to measure dissolved
oxygen and an Orion Quikchek™ meter to measure reduction/oxidation potential (“redox). The
dissolved oxygen mater is calibrated in the field by entering the elevation of the site in terms of
feet above sea level and by entering the salinity of the existing groundwater in ppm. The
attached probe is then placed at the surface of the groundwater within the well immediately upon
its opening. The probe is then lowered and raised repeatedly until a stable reading is attained.
The Orion Quikchek™ meter is self-calibrating. “Redox” measurements are made during well
purging approximately after each purging of one casing volume.

A-4 WELL SAMPLING
The Kleinfelder sampling protocol for wells is as follows:
The depth-to-water is measured using a conductivity-based water level indicator.

» The volume of water standing in each well is calculated by subtracting the depth-to-water
measurement from the total depth of the well and multiplying by the appropriate volume
conversion factor.

o vmumimum of three well volumes of water 15 purged from each weil usme a submersible pump
The pump s decontanmumated prior 1o use i each well by washimg with hquinoy ™ and rin~ing
with distlled water Pump tubing i< replaced prior to purging cach well  Purgewateris placed in
Sx-oallen drums
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Physical parameters of pH and temperature are monitored for stability during purging.

Sample bottles, provided by the analytical laboratory are filled from a new sterile disposable
bailer at each well.

Samples are immediately labeled and placed in an iced sample container. At the end of each
day, the samples are delivered to the analytical laboratory, under chain-of-custody control.
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KLEINFELDER

LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL NO. v,
Date: o Weather: < _noed Sheet_ \of |
Project: \le foa ey Submitted By:] \_ , \oM\e ce o Date: L 2f\c(1F)
Project No.: Reviewed By: — Date; '

Purpose of Log [ Development 4] Sampling P
é Purging @ Disposable Suction Submers-  Dedicated Other: j
Equipment - __ Builer Pump able Pump Pump
Sampling [l Dioutle  Suctin  Submer  Dedicated Other:
<! Equipment Bailer Pump able Pump Pump
E! ITest Equipment ter Level pH Conductivity id
E Meter No.
Calibration Date/Time NA
Decontamination Wash inse I Rinse Il Rinse ITI
| IMethods DI Stam DI Steam Dl Steam DI Steam
ISP Tap Hot Tap Hot Tap Hot Tap Hot
E Alconox Other Cool Other Cool Other Cool Other Cool
= Jous
Vol. (gal):
Source:
\ Decon. Notes: J
4 Well Security: good fair poor | Well Integrity: good fair poor | Locked: yes mo
Purge Volume (CV)  T.D. - DTW x Factor x _1CV = |wao gl
Well Diam: 02 04 [3AR] - X e = |sroml
Free Product?:  Odor: n Floating Product:  none (s‘EEc@ film feet thick
Time (24-hr) 1ous Lidraa bianeyw]1a 58113405 Replicate
Gallons Purged 0 I\.5 Jz.o %S g0 Goals
Surged (minutes) T 1 (dev. oniy
pH § |zayq I=#+.04 |=2.00 16,84 £0.10
Temperatare °C) T |=o.l lezw (620 1623 £1°C
Cond. (ymhos/om) A 1620 lepolezo 16\0 £10%
Salinity (%) R +10%
Turbidity NTU's) T <50 NTUs
Color 4 Colorless
Depth to Water 001"
\ Reference Point:|  TOC Other: _J
é Sample # | Time | Quantity | Volume | Type | Preserv. | Filtration Analysis Lab )
'\5”\&»3"2 m ™~ VOB WCA_ g @
{ Y Ueh |—— \
> l scomeflaske | T ~
\_ _/
(| Other Observations: __ D @ = H+8° i -~ 2z )
\ Final Chieck: VOAs free of bubbles?/yes / mo / NA Well Locked? yes// no / NAJ

jett EAPURGELDG XLS — Genenal, 100155 FINAL

C 1995, Kleinfelder, Inc
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LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL NO. \\, ’_th
Dat.e: \'Q.’ s IW Weather: < Oy Sheet _\ of
Project: N\ e/osna e Submitted BY: \_, \aJodnly heos Date: \ 9f{c [23
Project No.: Reviewed By: ~ Date: '

(] Development P Sampling P
] m Dipostble  Bucion . Submer-  Deficated Other: Pevinel ¥:_ j
Equipment : Bailer Pump  ablePump _ Pump O onp
Sampling Bailér  Disporsble  Suctica Submers-  Dedicated  Other Dasisdve "y
<! |Equipment Bailer Pump able Pump Pump D 0 anp
£E| ]| Test Equipment ter ) evel pH Conductivity idi
E Meter No
Calibration Date/Time NA
Decontamination Wash inse 1 Rinse 1l Rinse I}
Methods DI Steam DI Steam bl Steam DI Steam
TSP | Tap Hot Tap Ho Tap Hot Tap Hot
Aleonox. Oxber Caol Orher Cool Other Cool Other Cool
=] fother:
Vol. (gal):
Source:
" Decon. Notes: ) )
[ Well Security: good fair poor | Well Integrity: good fair poor | Locked: yes mo
Purge Volume (CV)  T.D. - DTW x Factor x 1CV = gal
Well Diam.: D 2" D 4 - o ] = gal
Free Product?:  Odor: no ) yes Floating Product: @ sheen pppy  film feet thick
- g JTime (24-h) Qe {30 2 a2 iz Replicate
&2l |Gallons Purged 0 . | Lo LS 20 Goals
Surged (minutes) 1 (dev. oniy)}]
pH S ngq S oR [Fdo | 0,10
Temperatare (°C) T |[3es [0S M4 1 F1.0 £1°C
E| JCand. (umhos/cm) A le2g {&lo lgis 1620 *10%
Salinity (%) R =10%
Tutbidity (NTU's) T |dvece =d <50 NTUs
Color ¢ (aVocene )l — — D Coloriess
[Depth to Water +0.01*
- Reference Point:{ TOC Other: : . y
1 Samplc# | Time | Quantity | Volume | Type | Prescrv. | Filtration Analysis Lab )
e - 2z 3 VOM Yoy _15a
: { 2 vab — l
\ (3 AN YES — ‘
0 1 conmi lestiel v
_ _J
(| Other Observations: E\“’)‘Q‘,{ - ‘%\,\‘ >~ - S}?"/ A
| |Final Check: VOAS free of bubbles? yes / no / NA Well Locked? yes / no | NA

et BAPURGELOG XLS — General, 100195 FINAL © 1995, Kieinfelder, Inc



] KA KLEINFELDER
LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL Nomk_,,_?
e: 3 Weather:  SSo e Sheet \ of
l : j L Maec Submitted By: ' L, Ja\n{q ce D\ Dateg {1¢[ &
j . Reviewed By: ~ Date: )
l [ Development _ [ Sampling P
(Bailg? Dispossble  Suction  Submerss  Deficated  Others T
: Bailer Pomp  sblePump _ Pump
l @’T) Dispoable  Sucicn  Submens-  Dedicated  Other:
Bailer Pump sbie Pump Fump
ter pH ductivi idi
l _ Calibration Date/Time NA
‘& [Decontamination Wash Rinse I Rinse I Rinse HI
l Methods DI Steam DI Steam DI Steam DI Steam
TSP Tap Hot Tap Hol Tap Hol Tap Ha
E Alconox Other Cool Other Cocl Other Cool Other Cool
= lotwr:
I Val. (gal):
Source:
l \ Decon. Notes: _ J
[ Well Security: good fair poor | Well Integrity: good fair poor | Locked: yes no )
Purge Volume (CV) T.D. - DTW x Factor x 1CV = oo Lpal
l Well Diam: 02* D 4*fa o £] - X o = ]6.¢q &l
Free Product?: Odor: no/yes Fioating Product. / none sheen 15 film feet thick
-. -
I Time (24-hr) WS ool W S6 [1aver [oneS Replicate
Gallons Purged 0 N " < 7 Goals
{Surged (minutes) T L (dev. only
I oH S lealecd @sesls =0 £0.10
Temperature (°C) T g:»\"-'c- 20 .S 7oy 3o .2 £1°C
El {Cond. (pmbhos/cm) A |B40 IZU0 B3 X =) +£10%
l ISalinity (%) R £10%
Tutbidity (NTU's) T \eovy ~— —> <50 N1Us
JColor < Ve o) > Colotless
l Depth to Water _ 20.01"
\ Reference Point:{ TOC __ Other: — v
l 1 Samplef | Time | Quantity | Volume | Type | Preserv. | Filtration Analysis Lab )
Lot LRl 2 Uob. | ked < pked
I o JOPC — i
l ‘ 2 apysrl — \
K \ 500 AW I plaste | — By
l L —
I (| Other Observations: ™ () D Doy — O A
- ) ]
g —
l | [zt Chec. VOAs fres of bubbles? yes / o / NA Well Locked? yes / no | NAJ
jett EAPURGELOG XLS — General, 100195 FINAL © 1995, Kleindelder, Inc



KA KLEINFELDER
LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL NO. |
: \ z!ff!?g *" Weather: c:q,\(\v, Sheet \ of
j B Reviewed By I Date
se of Lo (3 Development &Smgltng )
(_ E@) Dupmble Suction Submers-  Dedicated  Other: j
‘ mcnt ) Pomp able Pump Pomp
Sampling mpouble Buction Submers-  Dedicated  Other:
Equipment Bailer Pump able Pumo Pump
E| [Test Equipment te 1 pH Conductivity idi
§ Meter No.
Calibration Date/Time NA
g Decontamination Wash Rinse | Rinsell Rinse IT1
<3| |Methods DI Steam DI Steamm DI Steam DI Steam
TSP Tap Hot Tap Hot Tap Hot Tap Hot
E Aleonox Other Coot Other Cool Other Cool Other Codl
5| fOther;
Vol. (gal):
Source:
\ Decon. Notes: )
é Well Security: good fair poor | Well Integrity: good fair poor | Locked: yes mo
Purge Volume (CV)  T.D. - DTW x Factor x 1CV = oM gal
Well Diam 32" D +[aze 1] X Toua = bgaed
Free Product?:  Odor: Fioaung Product (po)  sheen 4O film feet thick
- g [Time @4-) 1o M0 119:56 [\ e0 Replicate
" 2| [Galions Purged 0 |ue |z [“S [£:Q Goals
Surged (minutes) T (dev. onfy)
pii S .02 lIsa® |0t 1600 20.10
Temperature (°C) T 6% [ga 3 lex 3.4 21°C
Cond. (umhos/cm) A le30 w0 te\s  loan £10%
Salinity (%o) R £10%
Turbidity (NTU's) T |xroce, 1T <50 NTUs
Calor U {edetess]  —F——F— Colorless
Depth to Water +0.01'
\ Reference Point:] TOC ___ Other: S
4 Sample # | Time | Quantity | Volume | Type | Preserv. | Filtration Analysis | Leb )
wo-2 wis ] > vok | dcd SN
1 > vop |——
¥ t R amlag v —
E Y] i <D we | faste - JV
\ | 1 i,
( Other Observations: RO | Z%‘ T oo Bnl — e X8 4__]

\ IFinal Check: VOAs free of bubbles? yes / no / NA

Well Locked? yes / no [ NA

jett BAPURGELOG XLE — General, 100195 FINAL

C© 1995, Klemdeider, Inc



KA KLEINFELDER

RECORD OF WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

~

Date: \21\6 Weather: G O\ o Sheet \ of

Project: Submitted By: ce I\ Date: {Ql 1/ o1

Project No.: \p. 30 F&0 _Reviewed By: Q Date: _

klnstnnncm Number: /

/" Well { Scasitivity | Messuring Replicate Measurements S
Nm:ber mmm Setting o8 |Mersrement) P R ey | DRte  Nows %

: @4-hr) | (est. %) | oup) 1 2 3 £

WM 1002 .66 | 666 \G B

WAL L0V LG e |66 24

MO 3110 10\ 3 &3 3,8

M-

]

!
1

MP TOC, GS, Cover ing, Other

All Wells Locked -- YES / NO

jett b YWL-FORM.XLS, 6/20/95, DRAFT FINAL

€ 1945, Kieinfelder Inc
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Daily Field Report (DFR)

Project Name Newswe e ProjectNo A 3O FEC Date D l[ \Gq ! S q‘

I Project Location

Time Arrived

Coniractor Technician Time Departed
I Weather _ & <305 o mg Travel Time

Earthwork Equipment Observed Mileage

DFR Given to (or left at) DFR No.
I Reviewed by Date Reviewed

Observations/Remarks:

Aaanny =\ D.ao. = LOO. __0ng ‘(I_ VA4S
No sheen, .‘3\‘5@ odor
Cedex = > lod
W~ D 0.0 = LA ona JL 1351
O 3\\? e+ S rrona Q.A(Yz r
Redoy = —~ o\
M A ~ ] V.o = O.].8 ms)lll_ \Q_;og\
No Shee odal

L den on shde

2ot o

nresewsd b, &

oy e
e consgdered prelmminar, 21a

Kleinfeider Representative S.gnar

NCTE MIoservatiors nass fale.a auoos anc or 2commengal ons
taop o cablerperaded Pere s e
sngmear ard Tnergiora LroL. 2
SUnecT in cnan s

Page \ of \

Kleinfelder Representative #rie ff e



I Entech Anal

ytical Labs, Inc.

CA ELAP# 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Kleinfelder

1362 Ridder Park Drive

San Jose, CA 95131

Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens

Date: 12/30/98
Date Received: 12/17/98

Project: 12-304760

PO #:

Sampted By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MW-1 MW.-2 MW-3
Sample Date 12/16/98 12/16/98 12/16/98
Sample Time 12:28 11:15 13:22
Lab # E22572 E22573 E22574

Result DF} DLR| Result DF}| DLR| Result DF DLR} PQL| Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 12/23/98 12/23/98 12/23/98
TPH-Diesel ND 1.0 50 ND 1.0 50 ND 1.0 50 50| 80I5M
TPH-Motor Oil 1,400 1.0 50 ND 1.0 30 ND 1.0 50 501 8015M
Analysis Date 12/23/98 12/23/98 12/23/98
TPH-Gas 4,500 401 200 5,300 10 500 ND 1.0 50 50{ 8015M
MTBE NR | NR NR 50| 8020
Benzene 290 4.0 2.0 93 10 5.0 ND 1.0 0.56] 0.50 8020
Toluene 39 4.0 2.0 25 10 5.0 ND 1.0 0.56| 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene 85 4.0 2.0 160 10 5.0 ND 1.0 0.50] 0.50 8020
Xylenes 100 4.0 20 53 10 5.0 ND 10 0.50]  0.50 8020

DbF=Dilution Factor

ND= None Detected above DLR

1. NR: MTBE not reported due to instrument conditions

2. Report amended 12/30/98

3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2224)

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit

currcrrerdal Anahoses Smce 1HG S

DLR=Detection Reparting Limit

A4 - 8 1000

KLEINFELDER SAN JOSE




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Klieinfelder

1362 Ridder Park Drive

San Jose, CA 95131

Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens

Certified Analytical Report

CA ELAP# 2224

Date: 12/30/98
Date Received: 12/17/98
Project: 12-304760
PO #
Sampled By: Client

2. Report amended 12/30/98

) =
e
Yol
e

Shcbeie o Andeses Dub Deccog

1. NR: MTBE not reported due to instrument conditions

3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2224)

Frnvaronvental Anahsis Sie o

el y

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MWw-4
Sample Date 12/16/98
Sample Time 14:31
Lab # E22575

Result DF}] DLR PQL{ Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 12/24/98
TPH-Diesel ND 1.0 50 501 8C15M
TPH-Motor Oil ND 1.0 50 50| 8015M
Analysis Date 12/24/98
TPH-Gas 839 1.0 50 50| 8015M
MTBE NR 50 8020
Benzene 11 10 050 0.50 8020
Toluene ND 1.0} 0.50 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene 2.7 1.0 0.50 0.50 8020
Xylenes 5.0 1.0} 0.50 0.30 3020
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL~Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CA ELAP# 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Date: 12/30/98
Date Received: 12/17/98
Project: 12-304760
PO #:
Sampled By: Client

Kleinfelder

1362 Ridder Park Drive

San Jose, CA 95131

Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample 1D MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Sample Date 12/16/98 12/16/98 12/16/98
Sample Time 12:28 11:15 13:22
Lab # E22572 E22573 E22574

Result DF| DLR{ Result DF| DLR ResultJ DF DLR| PQL| Method
Analysis Date 12/17-12/30/98 12/17-12/30/98 12/17-12/30/98
Results in mg/Liter:
Alkalinity 400 1.0 0.10 360 [.0 010 280 1.0 0.10 0.10 310.1
Ferrous Iron 0.17 Lol 0.010 1.1 1.0 0.010 ND 1.0 0.010; 0.010| SM3500
Nitrate-Nitrogen 5.1 1.0 0.10 ND 1.0 0.10 4.0 1.0 0.10 0.10 353.3
Suifate 33 1.0 0.10 ND 1.0 0.10 55 1.6 0.10 0.10 3754

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2224)
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Y Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Certified Analytical Report

CA ELAP# 2224

: 12/30/98
0 12/17/98
: 12-304760

Kleinfelder Date
1362 Ridder Park Drive Date Received
San Jose, CA 95131 Project
Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens PO #

Sampled By

: Client

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MW-4
Sample Date 12/16/98
Sample Time 14:31
Lab # E22575

Resuit DF{ DLR PQL| Method
Analysis Date 12/17-12/30/98
Results in mg/Liter:
Alkalinity 340 1.0 0.10 0.10 310.1
Ferrous Iron 1.2 1.0) 0.010 0.010] SM3500
Nitrate-Nitrogen ND 1.0 0.10 0.10 353.3
Sulfate 12 1o 0.10 0.10 375.4

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2224)
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Ertech Anailytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: GBG2981223 Date Analyzed: 12/23/98
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/L

[PARAMETER ' Method#; MB  SA : SR : SP | sp ! SPD i SPD ! RPD I QCLIMITS

: i pgl :opgll fpgll i opgl %R opgl | %R G i RPD %R

Benzene [ 8020 | <050 ] 40 | ND | 39 | 98 | 37 | 94 | 4l | 25 | 76112
Toluene ! 8020 | <050 1 40 )} ND I 40 1 101 3 38 } 94 {1 69 ! 25 78-112
EthylBenzene | 8020 | <050 { 40 { ND { 41 j 104 { 41 | 102 | 19 | 25 [ 77114
Xylenes | 8020 1§ <050 } 120 | ND { 120 { 100 } 118 { 98 { 19 | 25 78-115
Gasoline 8015 } <500 | 500 § ND | 450 | 90 ; 431 | 8 | 42 { 25 | 7i-1l4

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters.
All

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSI) results to Jall outside
established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Laboratory Control Spikes
QC Batch #: DW981207 Date analyzed: 12/22/98
Matrix: Water Date extracted: 12/22/98
_ Units: pg/L Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
uPARAMETER Method#: MB  SA } SR} SP i SP isPDi SPD i RPD i QCLIMITS
E i pgL tug/l iugl ipg/l ! %R pgl i %R !RPD I %R
Diesel 8015M | <500 | 950i NDj 776} 827 764 80] 1.6 25 } 62131 |

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

Laboratory Control Spikes
QC Batch #: DW981206 Date analyzed: 12/11/98
Matrix: Water Date extracted: 12/11/98
Units: ug/L Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
PARAMETER : Method#; MB i SA : SR : SP i SP i SPDi SPD | RPD ! QCLIMITS
: i opg/l tugL ipgllugl i %R Gugl ! %R i RPD | %R
{Diesel i 801sM } <500 | 9501 NDi 862{ 91 808 8si 65 { 25 i 62-131
H ! ' ! ; ; :

[I———

Definition of Terms:
pa: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « Tolephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 o Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94086  Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 o Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order
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